

No. 18-96

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TENNESSEE WINE AND SPIRITS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON BYRD, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Richard L. Colbert
KAY GRIFFIN, PLLC
222 Second Avenue North,
Suite 340-M
Nashville, TN 37201

Shay Dvoretzky
Counsel of Record
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Ave.
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE SPLIT ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED	2
A. The License-Renewal and 100%- Stockholder Requirements Are not At Issue	2
B. Total Wine Cannot Deny the Clear Division of Authority on the Constitutionality of the Two-Year Durational-Residency Requirement.....	4
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT	6
III. THE SUPPOSED VEHICLE PROBLEMS TOTAL WINE IDENTIFIES ARE ILLUSORY	7
IV. THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 460 U.S. 263 (1984).....	12
<i>Brooks v. Vassar</i> , 462 F.3d 341 (4th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> , 467 U.S. 691 (1984).....	11
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm’n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Granholm. Arnold’s Wines, Inc. v. Boyle</i> , 571 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2009)	5, 6, 11
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005).....	11
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	12
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	9
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	8
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	8
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Ill.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Southern Wine & Spirits v. Div. of Alcohol & Tobacco,</i> 731 F.3d 799 (8th Cir. 2013).....	4, 5, 10, 12
<i>Sturgeon v. Frost,</i> 136 S. Ct. 1061 (2016).....	10
STATUTES	
Tenn. Code Ann. § 1-3-110.....	3
Tenn. Code Ann. § 8-6-109.....	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 57-3-204.....	2, 12
